)‘ MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

SERVICE MANUAL

MUSIC CENTRE
MODEL MC-8000

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION




MC-8000

SPECIFICATIONS

FM Section

Tuningrange ............ 87.5MHz ~ 108MHz

Usable sensitivity . ........ 0.9uV (75 ohms)

Total harmonic distortion ... 0.2%

Image response ratio ....... 45dB

Signal to noiseratio .. ..... 70dB

Stereo separation .. ....... 35dB

Aerial .. ........0ivun. Impedance 300 ohms
balanced and 75 ohms
unbalanced

MW Section

Tuningrange ............ 525kHz ~ 1,605kHz

SOIRIEIVILY <:s:osvensnsas 600uV/m (S/N: 26dB)

Image responseratio . ...... 40dB

T P Ferrite bar aerial

LW Section

Tuningrange ............ 150kHz ~ 350kHz

Sensitivity . ... ... .. ... 2mV/m (S/N: 26dB)

Image response ratio . ...... 35dB

| Ferrite bar aerial

AMPLIFIER SECTION

Power output (1kHz, both
channels driven into into 8 ohms,
THD 0.5%) 25 watts + 25 watts
(4 ohms)
20 watts + 20 watts
(8 ohms)
. 0.05% (10 watts per chan-

Total harmonic distortion

(1kHz from AUX) nel power output, 4 ohms)
Input sensitivity/Impedance .. MIC 1.5 mV/10k ohms
Frequency response .. ..... 30Hz~20kHz (¥1.5 dB)
Humand Noise . ......... 60dB (DIN)

Tone controls

BASS . issaaie s 5 B +8dB {100Hz)

TREBLE . .-.: c. co wiasa +8dB (10kHz)
TURNTABLE SECTION
TWDB: ica o oiv nsis 5% 5 s ma 5w Electronically controlled

fully automatic operation

Phono Motor Section

Drive mechanism ......... Belt drive
MOROT - ccc sumsmasowssda DC servo motor
PIEEDRE:. . o s o ios i 5 win win b ol 30cm (Aluminum die-cast)

33-1/3,45r.p.m
0.06% (W.R.M.S)
56dB (IEC-B), 65dB
(DIN-B)

Platter speed
Wow and flutter
Signal to noise ratio

Tonearm Section

TYPE ..ttt Linear tracking, straight
tubular type, statically
balanced

Cartridge <S5 . - cvsecmew s AT-71 (Audio technical)

StYIUS. . cics s i usacsa Diamond

Styluspressure . . ......... 2gr

CASSETTE DECK SECTION

Traeks: .o ssmaiminsnsmes 4 track, 2 channel
Tapespeed ............. 4.75cm/sec.
Recording system . ........ AC bias (85kHz)
Erasing system .. ......... AC erasing (85kHz)
Playback equalization

Normal - .. .5 06 55660 50 3,180usec./120usec.

Special and Metal
Freguency response

3,180usec./70usec.

Normal i oo ov v svews s 30Hz~13,000Hz
Special and Metal ....... 30Hz~16,000Hz
Signal to noise ratio
DOLBY NRout ........ 45dB (DIN)
DOLBY'NMRN - :ciniaan 52dB (DIN)
Wow and flutter .. ........ 0.07% (W.R.M.S)
Channel separation . ....... 25dB
Crosstilk . o ol o o 55828 a0 50dB
MOXOK: . o s o066 50500 i DC servo motor
GENERAL

Power (Mains) consumption , . 170 watts (IEC nominal)
Dimensions (W x H x D) . 460 x 585 x 245 mm
(18-1/8 x 23-3/4 x 9-5/8")
18.5 kg (40.8 Ibs)

T shaped FM aerial

AM lead aerial
Screwdriver (For Preset
FM adjustment)

Black mat 17,30 cm (For
transparent or coloured
records)

Wrench (For fitting turn-
table)

Cloth cover

Weight
Accessories

“DOLBY’’ and the Double D symbol ““ (1’ are trademarks
of Dolby Laboratories.

Noise reduction system manufactured under license from
Dolby laboratories.

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice for reason of improvement.



INSTRUCTION OF TUNER SECTION

ATTENTION about AUX/TV<>TUNER switch

® Usually, in case of using the tuner of MC-8000, set the
AUX/TV=—TUNER switch on the rear side to TUNER
position.

Contraly, by setting this switch to AUX/TV side, it is
possible to select source connected AUX/TV IN terminal
by the SELECTOR on the front panel.

l MC-8000

UNE AUX/TV AUX/TU
ou C

L L TV

R A TUNER

...................................................

LISTENING TO FM, MW, LW BROADCAST
(Manual Tuning)

Set the SELECTOR switch to the TUNER position. This
will cause the TUNER symbol to illuminate on the selector

display.
SELECTOR

TUNER

TAPE|E

PHONO |

TUNER | Bl
(AUX)

Using the MANUAL button, select the FM, MW or LW
broadcast.

MANUAL
FM MW LW
Set it to the desired station.

When proper tuning is attained for that particular broad-
casting station, the centre of the dial pointer will grow in
red more intensively is the optimum tuning point. When
an FM stereo broadcast is being received, ““FM STEREQ”
indicator will be illuminated.

S8 1QO 1
FM
=KD D
280 '

Select the desired volume level with the VOLUME control.
The volume of the left-side and right-side speakers can be
adjusted by means of the BALANCE control located
inward of the VOLUME control.

FM PRESETTING

The MC-8000 is capable of presetting six FM stations.
Presetting is performed in the following manner.

1. Depress PRESET button 1, and while monitoring an
actual broadcast, either through speakers or through
headphones, turn the PRESET TUNING 1 screw using
the supplied screwdriver to obtain proper tuning. (When
the screw is turned, the pointer of the frequency meter
will indicate that particular frequency.)

2. Similar to 1, set PRESET button 2, by adjusting PRE-
SET TUNING screw.

3. Preset all the six FM stations following the above pro-
cedures.

4. When you wish to change presetting, this can be ac-
complished by following the ordinary presetting pro-
cedures.

LISTENING TO FM BROADCAST (Preset Tun-
ing)

Set the SELECTOR to the TUNER position.

Select the desired FM station. The frequency that has been
preset in the frequency meter will be displayed.

FREG METER

M PRESET

e



MC-8000

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.....

1. Removal of Shaft

1) Remove the platter clamping nut with the supplied
wrench and dismount the platter from the body.

2) Remove the bottom cover of the set.

3) Disengage the belt from the fly-wheel.

4) Remove the screw and washer (Fig. 1) fixing the fly-
wheel.

Flywheel
Screw

==

Washer
Fig. 1

5) If the fly-wheel and shaft are too tightly fit together,
insert a plus screwdriver into the forward end of the
shaft, and gently hit the screwdriver. The fly-wheel
will easily come off.

6) Remove the shaft’s E-ring (Fig. 2). The shaft will come
off toward your side.

shaft Shaft bearing

Fig. 2

2. Removal of Turntable Unit

1) Take off the platter and the rear cover.

2) Remove the disc holder cap from the holder, turning it
counterclockwise. (Refer to Fig. 3.)

Clockwise direction

Cap A

Counterclockwise
direction

Fig. 3

3) Unscrew the four fixing screws D for the metal C
located on top of the shaft. (Refer to Fig. 4.)

4) While slipping the wire, move the tonearm to a point
close to the center shaft.

5) Now, from the chassis side (rear panel), remove the five
fixing screws F . (Refer to Fig.5.)

Turntable Section

| — 1!

Screw D

11

=— Tonearm

O =1
Screw D
o) @4 ﬁ

Shaft

Metal plate C

Front view /

Fig. 4

Turntable unit
Rear view

Fig. 5

6) With this, the turntable unit can be removed from the
cabinet.

3. Replacement of Tonearm

1) Remove the two tonearm fixing screws.

2) Using a soldering iron, disconnect the four output cords
(2 singlecore shield cords and 2 single cords) from the
tonearm,

3) When the tonearm mounting nut ( G of Fig. 6) is
removed, the tonearm will come off from the tonearm
base.

Tonearm base

Tonearm



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ..... Tuner & Amplifier Section

1. Removal of Rear Cover (Refer to Fig. 1.)

1) Remove the 14 screws @ (black bind head tapping
screw, 3 x 16).

2) Remove the screw (2) (black bind head tapping screw,
3 x 16).

3) Unscrew the two screws (3) (black bind head, M3 x 8)
and shake proof washer on the threaded section to the
right.

4) Remove the screw (4) (black bind head tapping screw,
3x10).

5) Remove the four screws (5) (black bind head tapping
screw, 4 x 10).

6) When the two screws (6) (black bind head tapping
screw, 3 x 12) are removed, the power switch c. board
and knob will come off.

7) Pull out the lead connectors from the transformer
(Fig. 2) at 7 points.

Amp P.C.B Deck P.C.B
s Connector P.C.B
g o o
Connectors -
| % J901——D|:3f T
Red leads ———<_
\1::__\\_\
prg— ——
TN
Black leads — 0 leads ///L/Green leads
o

NOTE: For reinstallation the =
lead in pairs shoud be r—
push into the terminals
after braiding them !
together for at least 7 times

&
N

Power transformer

Fig. 2

2. Drawing Out Lower-section Body

1) The bottom plate can be removed by removing the eight
screws (yellow bind head, M4 x 16) and washers shown
in Fig. 3. This will allow access to the amplifier and
cassette Deck PCB.

2) Unscrew the six screws (yellow bind head tapping
screw, 4 x 10) and washers located inside the cabinet.
(Refer to Fig. 4.)

MC-8000

Top side
rear cover
2
: ! -
o
Al
: (o
D= f ’Gl‘ P
@k\/® Shake proof washer : d———
o 3 @/ L) | rear cover
ﬁs\" @ 3] Jo) =) I
=
S
Fig. 1

BOTTOM
SIDE

Fig. 3

Y

To be clumped
together

Fig. 4



MC-8000

3) Remove the two screws (1) (black bind head tapping
screw, 3 x 16) shown in Fig. 5.
® Disconnect the lead wire clamper of Section B.
® Disconnect jack J701.
® Dismount the disc operating button c. board shown
in Fig. 6, by pushing it in the direction of the arrow.

From disc operatin

[T

\\(
Terminal plate 1

Fig. 5

Hook part

iy

Disc operating P.C.B

Fig. 6

3. Removal of Tuner C. Board

1) Pull out the tuning knob.

2) Remove the two screws (yellow bind head, 3 x 12)
shown in Fig. 7. '
NOTE: Remember to draw out the GND lug prior to

assembly.
O Tuning shaft
= _A GND lug terminal with black
lead is attached to the lower side

Fig. 7

3) Remove the two plastic rivets (1) shown in Fig. 8. This
is accomplished by pulling out Section A of the rivet
first in the manner shown in Fig.9, and then pulling
out Section B.

NOTE: For reinstallation, insert Section B (Fig. 9 ) of
the plastic rivet first, and then insert Section A.

4) When the screw @ (vellow bind head tapping screw, 3
x 12) shown in Fig. 8 is removed, the Tuner C. Board
will come off toward the back.

/Tuner P.CB

~

iy . el

o~ oo /o IJ
x'*'T'_l' T s
Plastic Rivet 1
Fig. 8

"~ Hold it with a pair of
- ~"" nippers and pull it out

Fig. 9

4. Removal of Dial Ass’'y from Tuner C. Board

The dial ass'y can be dismounted by removing the three

screws (3) (yellow bind head tapping screw, 3 x 12) shown

in Fig. 8.

NOTE: Mount the dial ass'y onto the circuit board, with
VR201 shown in Fig. 10 turned counterclockwise
as far as it will go and with the center position of
the pointer shown in Fig. 10 aligned with the
mark at the left end.

=
[ﬂﬂ] =——Dial pointer

Left end mark

Fig. 10

1) After pulling out the VOLUME, BALANCE, BASS and
TREBLE knobs, take off the nuts used for fixing the
shafts.



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
cenen Cassette Deck Section

1. Removal of Cassette Deck C. Board and Mechanism
Ass'y

The Cassette Deck C. Board and mechanism ass'y can be

removed in the condition with the mechanism mounted on

the c. board.

1) Following the Disassembly Instructions for the Tuner
and Amplifier Section, take off the rear cover and draw
out the lower-section body toward the front.

2) Take off the cassette cover.

3) After pulling out the REC LEVEL and MIXING knobs,
remove the nut fixing the variable resistors (VRs).

4) Using a nipper, or the like, cut off the wire clamper
fixing the wiring leading out from the panel section.
Also disconnect the plugs connected to the Cassette
Deck C. Board.

NOTE: When reinstalling, arrange the wiring neatly and
fix it to its former position using the wire
clamper.

5) Remove the four screws (yellow bind head, 3 x 12)
shown in Fig. 1 used for fixing the mechanism ass'y.

6) Remove the two screws (black bind head, tapped, 3 x 8)
shown in Fig. 2.

7) Disengage the belt on the tape counter.

8) The circuit board and mechanism ass’y can be dis-
mounted in this condition. The mechanism ass'y is
secured by bending the pawls which are inserted into
the circuit board. To take off the mechanism ass'y,
unbend these pawls first, using a pair of pliers.

Remove four screws

C. board H l_l

R
g

Fig. 2

MC-8000

ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS
..... Turntable Section

Height Adjustment for Tonearm Lifter

1) Using a 1.2 mm hexagon wrench, loosen the set screw
on the tonearm lifter.

2) Adjust it so that there will be about a 1 mm clearance
between the tonearm and tonearm lifter when the tone-
arm is at the rest position (STOP mode). Fix the tone-
arm lifter in place.

-
®

Arm lifter

/
ek

| Hexagonal
Tonearm | 5 wenich: {120

D Set screw C \M‘th‘lﬂ)
I.2mm

[
approx. Tmm-— r‘ [

HOW TO REPLACE A CARTRIDGE

1. The stylus can be removed by taking out as shown in the
illustration.

X Hold this part

2. When inserting a new stylus, slide the protruding part
into the cartridge, and then move the stylus back in the
reverse direction the previous step as shown below.




MC-8000

ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS ... Tuner Section

Before Starting Adjustment

Confirm alignment of the pointer’s center with the mark at
the left end (Point A shown on page 8) when the dial
pointer is moved to the minimum frequency position. (At
this time, VR201 will be at its position turned fully
counterclockwise.)

1. LW Adjustment

1) Turn on the MANUAL LW switch.

2) Adjust VR208 for 25V at Q214's emitter (E).

3) Adjust V209 for IV at the hot-side terminal of VR209.

4) With the tuning knob and VR201 at their positions
turned fully clockwise (maximum frequency position),
adjust VR213 so that the pointer of M201 (Frequency
indicator meter) will be aligned with the scale at the
right end.

5) With pointer aligned with 88M of the holder, adjust LW
coil L301 and T301 for maximum sensitivity at 140kHz.

6) With the pointer aligned with 108M of the holder, adjust
C303 and C321 for maximum sensitivity at 360kHz.

7) Repeat (5) and (6).

2. MW Adjustment

1) Turn on the MANUAL MW switch.

2) Adjust VR208 and VR209 as described as above, the
LW adjustment steps (2) through (4).

3. With the tuning knob and VR201 turned fully counter-
clockwise (minimum receiving frequency), adjust T302
so as to enable reception of 520kHz. Then, with VR201

ADJUSTING POINTS OF TUNER SECTION

turned fully clockwise (maximum receiving frequency),
adjust C308 so as to enable reception of 1,660kHz.

4) Receive 600 kHz and adjust the position of L601's
(bar antenna’s) coil for maximum sensitivity.

5) Receive 1,400 kHz and adjust C325 for maximum
sensitivity.

6) Repeat steps (6) and (7).

3. FM Adjustment

1) Turn on MANUAL FM switch.

2) Adjust the primary side of T201 so that the voltage at
both ends of R214 will become zero in the no-signal
mode in the neighborhood of 98 MHz.

3) Align pointer with the “108'" mark position found to
the right (higher frequency side) of Point A shown in
figure on page 8. In this condition, adjust VR211 so as
to enable reception of 108 MHz.

4) As in Step 3, align pointer to the ‘88’ mark position
and adjust VR210 so as to enable reception of 88 MHz.

5) Receive signals of 98 MHz, 65 dBf, 1 kHz, 100% modu-
lation (MONO) and adjust the secondary side of T201
for minimum distortion. Also, readjust the primary side
of T201 so that the voltage at both ends of R214 will
be zero. Repeat adjustments of the primary and sec-
ondary sides several times.

6) Change modulation of Step 5 to 0 %. After inserting a
resistor of about 22 k{2 at Pin 3 of 1C202, connect a
frequency counter and adjust VR212 for a counter
reading of 19 kHz * 50Hz.

/ [ vR201 VR212]

2-5MW -5 LW (3-2FM] [2-amw | [1T-2 W || [3-4aFM ] [1-3W || [3-3FM)
1400kHz 140kHz ‘R214}++| | 600kHz Q214 90MHz 108MHz
T201 | Emitter VR209
C325 T30 L3Ol (1st side)! Hot end VR211
2-3 MW A\
1650kHz  520kHz
c308 T302 b
/)
c32l C303 |
360kHz LI
-6 LW — \L

T201 | [ VR213  M20I
Tuner C, board 1C202 (3)| [end side) || | FREQ. Meter indication
(parts side) I9k + 50Hz R2 14+ to max. indication
(3-6FM | [3-5FM]) -4 LW

-



ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTION
..... Mechanism Section of Cassette Deck

1. Tape speed

1) Connect a frequency counter to the LINE OUT terminal.

2) Play Test Tape MTT-111 (3kHz), and adjust the variable
resistor of the servo circuit with a minus screw driver
(inserting it through the motor-adjusting hole) so that
the reading of the frequency counter will be within
3,000 Hz *1° Hz,

2. Head Azimuth Adjustment

1) Connect an AC voltmeter to the output terminal.

2) While playing Test Tape MTT-215E (8 kHz), adjust the
head azimuth adjustment screw for maximum output
for the Lch and R-ch.

3) After adjustment, apply screw-lock paint to the screw.

3. Erase Head Adjustment

1) Load the cassette tape (MC-10C) provided with a mirror
and play it.

2) Adjust the adjustment screw so that the clearances
between the tape guide attached to the ERASE head
and the tape will be even for the upper and lower
sides.

3) On completion of adjustment, apply screw-lock paint
to the screw.

Be sure to make perfect adjustments as ‘“‘wrinkles’” and
“‘creases’” may develop on the tape surface when adjust-
ment is insufficient.

Tape guide Erase head

Equalize clearance

MC-8000




MC-8000

ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTION.....Circuitry Section of Cassette Deck
1) Audio Generator .20Hz to 20kHz 5) Frequency Counter 6) Oscilloscope
2) Attenuator . .... 0 to 90dB, in 0.1 or 0.5dB step 7) Test Tapes
3) AC Voltmeter . . .F res.; 20 to 100kHz or more, MTT-111,;3kHz. . .for tape speed adjustment
R in; not less than 100k$2 MCT-400L;400Hz .for Normal, Dolby NR level and
Sens.; -60dB(V) or better Meter indication
4) Tester. . ....... 20k2/V MCT-600SA . .. .for “Special” bias current, blank
Adjustment of Playback Mode
Adjustment :
Measuring )
o Adjustment Method
Step Item Location Position
1 PB Out- | VR501 | C516 Play Test Tape MCT-400L (400Hz, Dolby NR level) and adjust for an out-
put Level | VRB01 | C616 put of within 580 mV + 25dB.
2 Meter Level meter Play Test Tape MCT-400L and adjust for a level meter indication of within
Indication 0dB : 0.5dB.

Adjustment of Recording Mode

For the following adjustments insert a 10082 resistor “‘between the head’s minus terminal and head lead’s minus terminal
during recording’’, and use it as the measuring points.

current VR482

100£2 resistor

Adjustment "
. Adjustment Method
Step Item Location
1 | Bias T481 Both ends of ® Put the set in the no-signal recording mode.
frequency 10052 resistor @ Adjust for a frequency counter reading of 85 kHz.
2 Bias VR481 | Both ends of ® With the set in the no-signal recording mode, adjust so that the output

voltage will be 51 mV (510uA), i.e., standard voltage.

Connect AC
voltmeter to
LINE OUT

® Take out the inserted 10052 resistor and connect it in the normal man-
ner.

@ Put the set in the ““specified recording’” mode by applying 400 Hz signals
to the LINE IN terminal. With the signal level at the LINE IN terminal
lowered by 30 dB, record the signals on Test Tape MCT-606SA.

@ Under the same conditions, record 6.3 kHz. Confirm so that the level
of 6.3 kHz will be within +0.5 dB, —0 dB with reference to 400 Hz
when the tape is played. If this value cannot be obtained, adjust the
“standard voltage’* and reconfirm.

Recording | VR504
current VR604

Both ends of
100%2 resistor

® Put the set in the “specified recording” mode and stop the bias oscillator.
® With the Tape selector set to “SPECIAL", set to the “standard voltage”,
of 5.8mV (58uA).

Connect AC
voltmeter to
LINE OUT
terminal

® Take out the inserted 10052 resistor and connect it in the normal man-
ner.

e After putting the set in the “specified recording” mode by applying
400 Hz signals to the LINE IN terminal, lower the signal level at the
LINE IN terminal by 30 dB and record the signals on Test Tape MCT
B606SA. When the tape is played back, the level should be the same as
that during monitor (SOURCE). If the levels do not agree, adjust the
“standard voltage’* and reconfirm.

Peaking L503
L603

Both ends of
10052 resistor

e Put the set in the “‘specified recording’” mode and stop the bias oscil-
lator. Lower the level at the LINE IN terminal by 10 dB.

e Alternately apply 400 Hz and 10 kHz signals to the LINE IN terminal
and adjust so that the level of 10 kHz will be within +0.5, —0 dB with
reference to 400 Hz.

* “Specified recording’” Mode
The “'specified recording”” mode is the mode obtained by applying the rated input level (—10dB) signals to the input
terminal, and then adjusting the recording level control knob so that the rated output level (—7 dB) will be obtained

at the output terminal.

= =




MC-8000

MC-8000

DIAL THREADING

379 1mm
‘ Length of string

String-routed condition

Tuning axis

String outle is |located
immediately below

Align it with the
mark at left end

Minimum frequency position
of pointer and drum

Dial string

Notch placed at bottom

Loodt wices Guide groove

Pointer

Condition of string
routed through pointer

Structural sectional
drawing of pointer

o Y =

BLOCK CONNECTING DIAGRAM

-0~

PLAYER
BRN = A ORG
gl - —e—=
@ PLAYER
B [ POWER SUPPLY
n
7 i ~ 3 @ -
— Py
R -— ]
lE.Q AMP LA l e
| PCB T : x
RED
2 2
| © 2 O
ORG
| 3 L\ 3
|I H6 {j 7 ~] BRv ;
l-m =" RED
2 2
ORG
s 3/
TAPE DECK PCB
TUNER PCB
>
Q O 98+
BRN = \r
D S—He
RED A
2) o S3 03
ORG - k. > Rt A
YEL % o e £
o :
GRN PPL
57 7
L RED ol L
FREQ METER s )
3 - |
YEL
4
ORG BRN =
T 7 |
B RED
O - 19 2
BRN '_I'
©
Ja) o i 7
il
0 g
L1
BLK _T—
RED _@
S

|

J703

J702

JTOT

Joo2

J704

J 706

J9o0l

TRANS POWER

+B

AMP
INPUT

POWER AMP

&
POWER SUPPLY
PCB

LAMP

+B

LAMP

e |

MA-40




MC-8000 MC-8000

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. .... Tuner Section

! | 2 | 3 | - | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8
— — — — — — —
( FM 1F,DISCR ) Pin configulation
3%
2201 ’
A AERIAL sssv o asy
FM 750 | 7 M
Rz22 l— €218 Sraz lcz-s Q203 s Toans
39K mm 00l S35k mmOOl 2SA999 S 660 I E
J201 care ¢
0.47 SOV R226 L
. 7 M b3y 1 25A999
" — — - b3 JACK P.C.
— laoz - nZ et 252320
ool 330 s0v
n20z & S r20s -. 55 . ’ . Q205 4706
L "=z I i s =2l e e 252320 e 1R
R210 R20S 28 et
100 100 v [zv) 152473 caa3 % | to AUX/TU, LINE OUT
- IF OUT |- — k‘ —® . ©® 16568 J_ 2 ‘) Tarmioal.
0201 =3 ] o Sz b
o [25CTI0 [T TG 1c201 o 1c202 2 o
= i KB444| 4
& RF - PACK j,_ i crim] " cz0s i KB4400 . ‘
203 nzo7 o @ ﬁ f T (i9) b nzar EE D
AGC_GND _ VC +8 A H] g = I :
= w W y O o Oy e Oy O @ e 5| =% O O O e O O ©) it o0r I 2sD330
020! Y sol E&Y f2 ® E= . (23 1 l§
s ' ! 152473 it e it i
| Sor = i caie cair % kb
e e [ r210 e c206 0203 o o047 0.47 s0v (19KHz)
— - 3 4K 0.08 152473 4 ﬁ Q204
7 4 4 ” ; z 7 |‘, 25c2320
g R—— %
i R30! T4
E
Note : Voltages are measured at e =
R260 R258 nze -
c i T 7 £ : o eiau 2sc710
gt b210 0205 : FM 25C 1735
- A ’ s 152473 152473 1 . AN
- 1o ] l %
Siox &
| & r3zs ” A Q211 Q206
| Q30! wrl_ﬂ G e Q212 25c2320 e 1
R244 1K ECK P
o 25C2320 g — WA DEC c.B
H i cxsr 25A999 Js23 %
= ool 2 Q207
1 O] —
2sc2320 [z ] 2
b3 R2ss I e '
M
SR 251012
§ 15K 2
o
22Y [os02 Q210 I Dpeck PcB
) = 25C2320 — o204
. . I SLP-1548
D311, 312 1SI88AM J\ Js22 10.4v _jJsai
3 0} O
x| D301, 303 My HoH &) - 7
I KVI226EF (Poir) g }— o33 % 8o D313,314 152473 10 10
%2 0302,304 L csio oo 1k o) ]
i KVIZ26EF(Pair) 5; peg L -L I
”I“' MW (L Wdisable) | %247 20314 T Sor i - k84400
I: Lw(MWdisable) T o )
il 0307, 308 Q303 wzas ,L 4 J'\’L
2sC2320 o
| . e i ?
III cus |+ ::ﬂ'
ll 5;3 €31z o.o1 ':V,". AMP P.CB mM201
E I o — ! :
H 56V, vl 17 —Ai——/ ———i—r——— e —T———iﬁj ——i—;,———— TA) . | e TR
0 7 i ] sov J90!
LAl — 7 O /O / / 10 ;O J1e) | /0 / _ 22v O KB444|
I I Bos o & 1 R3IZ 47K sz01 _ / szozl Szo; 1 szo; / szosl / szoel 1/ 5207I / szo1 _/ 5201 100K ‘ 2 2 g A J504 o LA 1240
I e O ] - ~ 3 - : - -& -s l
I =l jesol To
) 4w + 4 s 4 + 4 + Y
| I | J;’ LAI240 s M MW Lw ™ Py M ™M 5 e o E
| - ” Goar oK MANUAL MANUAL MANUAL PRESET PRESET PRESET PRESET PRESET PRESET MW A anoge
l s am S ' 2 3 P s s vezn  ooa ] oeck PcB
I 7 ok . : - . gela 251735 4704 e
t < asca320 - i
I b 1
i I 3 s
4 ' L By 1ol I L _ | L Fe O 454 b oon SLP-I548
, |i e z sov -2 E:Tﬁm vmz03Z=—)  vnz00 3 vez0s Z=—  vra0s 5:"'_ vRz07 5:-4_ Qzl6 2 Note: 1. Units of Capacitors and Resistors
II s . w Z 7 & / 252320 C.....no-marked ; uF R.....no-marked ; Q
. i - T e —3 = vos e ?52373 ::f‘c'. iy 2. All resistors ‘u’r'e':'arbon %W unless otélemi!e specified.
2 ike < ioxe Nikh 3. The voltages are the values measured with a 20KQ/V tester,
I ol w24 22x oy 4. Vari-cap diodes D301, D303 which are marded *1 and D302,
I MZ306 D304 which are marded *2, these must be used specified as
7 b4 7 W 7 AF T “’paired diode”.
Thi; schematic is the ba_sic schematic diagram and the constants are
s S — i — ol B subject to change due to improvements.

- - -8~



MC-8000 MC-8000
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD..... Tuner Section
1 2 | | 4 | S | 6
MY
R24| - L301
() — ==
O J522 =
A J704 2 :
H o 0 N
-, . 2
VR202 9 4 g 3 N\ .-
| 5 8% 4L Lz H N\ 3 % N\ ¢ 2 -
- ] 4 T
A CRRLLEr T 2
\ B ses * c i
= = 1 1 3 7 CAL =4
1]
I
§ (] ) ! ®
T ¢ S i o = L
1 "/ Q, o~ [}
e v C
B8 O o« b 3 \
RF PACK & 3 | = & ..\”
818 °T
) S =4 0l
Q30
”m
J5
| L
i @ J [32)
| o =]
- g ol [:4
N, ;
e
A
e * Q
4 3 2
7 Q'
PRESET
| x]ox b B
==
.
Symbol . Symbol Symbol Symbol Symbol Symbo Symbol Symbo Symbol Symbol Symbol Symbol
No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address No. Address
C201 B-3 C223 B-5 C306 B-6 C330 Cc-6 D301 B-6 Q201 B-3 Q306 Cc-6 R219 B-4 R241 A-1 R301 A-5 R321 A-6 VR202 A-1
C202 B-2 C224 B-4 C307 B-6 C331 C-6 D302 B-6 Q202 B-4 Q307 C-6 R220 B-4 R242 B-3 R302 B-6 R322 A-6 VR203 A-1
C203 B-3 C225 B-5 Cc308 B-6 C332 C-5 D303 A-6 Q203 B-5 Q308 C-5 R221 A4 R243 B-3 R303 B-6 R323 A-5 VR204 B-1
C204 A-3 C226 B-4 C309 B-6 C333 Cc-6 D304 A-6 Q204 B-4 R222 A-4 R244 B-3 R304 A-6 R324 Cc5 VR205 B-1
C205 A-3 Cc227 B-4 C310 B-5 C334 C-6 D305 C-6 Q205 C-4 R201 A-2 R223 A4 R245 B-3 R305 B-6 R325 C-6 VR206 B-1
C206 B-3 c228 A-5 C311 B-6 C335 Cc-6 D306 B-6 Q206 C-4 R202 B-3 R224 A-4 R246 C-3 R306 B-6 R326 C-6 VR207 B-1
C207 B-3 C229 B-3 C312 A-5 C337 C-6 D307 B-6 Q207 C-3 R203 22 R225 A-4 R247 c4 R307 A-6 R327 C-6 VR208 A-2
C208 A-3 C230 Cc-3 c313 A-5 D308 B-6 Q208 B-3 R204 2 R226 A-4 R248 c4 R308 B-5 R328 Cc-6 VR209 A-1
C209 A-2 C231 C-3 C314 B-5 CF201 A-2 D309 A-5 Q209 B-3 R205 B-2 R227 B4 R249 C-3 R309 B-5 R329 C-5 VR210 A-1
c210 A-3 C232 c-3 C317 B-5 CF202 A-3 D310 A-5 Q210 B-3 R206 B-3 R228 B4 R250 C-2 R310 B-6 R330 C-6 VR211 A-1
c21 A-3 C318 B-5 D311 C-6 Q211 B-3 R207 B-3 R229 A-4 R251 A-2 R311 B-5 R331 Cc-6 VR212 B-4
c212 A-4 C234 A-2 C319 B-5 D201 A-3 D312 C-5 Q212 B-2 R208 A-3 R230 A-5 R252 A-2 R312 B-5 R332 C-6 VR213 Cc-3
C213 B-4 C235 A-1 C320 B-5 D202 A-3 D313 c-4 Q213 Cc-2 R209 A-3 R231 B4 R253 A-2 R313 B-5 R333 C-5
C214 B-4 C236 B-2 C321 A-6 D203 A-4 D314 C-5 Q214 A-2 R210 B-3 R232 B-4 R254 A-2 R314 B-5 R334 c5
C215 B-4 c237 A-2 C322 A-6 D204 LED D315 B-3 Q215 A-2 R211 B-3 R233 B-3 R255 A-2 R315 B-5
C216 A-4 C238 B-3 C323 A-6 D305 B-4 Q216 A-1 R212 B-3 R234 B-4 R256 B-3 R316 C-5 T201 B-3
c217 B-4 C324 A-5 D206 LED 1C201 A-3 . R213 B-3 R235 B-4 R257 Cc-2 R317 A-5
c218 A-4 C301 B-6 C325 A-6 D207 A-2 1C202 A-4 Q301 B-6 R214 A-3 R236 B-4 R258 B-3 R318 A6 T301 B-6
C219 A-4 C302 B-6 D208 A-1 Q302 B-6 R215 A-2 R237 B-5 R259 B-3 R319 A-6 T302 B-6
C220 B-4 C303 B-6 C327 A-6 D209 B-3 1C301 B-5 Q303 B-5 R216 B-3 R238 B-4 R260 B-3 R320 A-5 T303 B-6
c221 B-4 C304 B-6 C328 A-5 Q304 A-6 R217 A-3 R239 B-4 R261 B-3 T304 B-6
C222 B-4 C305 B-5 C329 c-6 L301 A-5 Q305 A-6 R218 A-4 R240 B-3
- 15— s B




MC-8000 MC-8000

SCHEMATIC DIAGIRAM | .lDeck Sectiozn

| 3 | i | 5 ] 6 | i | 8 J
—— —— — e . T — S Ay o~
s
5%y Beh . —
Wy -
Dolby NR 0 1
35, 3538 Meter Amp Q401
~ 3 C2320 254 Zgg
A g8 e ERE 2S¢ Ak
Play EQ. 2 . I . v T
Amp 12v 1C501 ol ynsoz
I NEG45B | ek Mic Amp 4
= 3 3 Meter
%%__ Q502 o O 4 %!. sov | Level s g
o ER L TNC e - o7y Q504 ER T v SRR
bt o
oV Q501 /., |2SCc2320 p
o
] v e y5 §§ ' 142 i 83 I L cws ¢
8 o % Y 'y S ; LV aoe cz.m Jr
I g1 Ht % wvw (E ?.‘:’ R, - o~
poN -
X 3
E §§i gg =] 32 |mix
22 fas s o salv®
T B aahile P - I s
B g gozz 3388 Es" al ! ¢ M s
J501 SHEEE 8a3 Rags S 28 ..ﬁ 34 |E o )
(J600 2 = LEE 34 Reh =10| —vmor LINe out
. O
R/P HEAD
. : Q501 25CI708 Q503 o & el -
R O 25C2320 Ay 50K~ =5 5 PUT
Bs7 SL il s501 s EQ. Selector & 3 — & g L4702 OouUT
= U REC =——e— PLAY = REC. Level %%z | &
— ¢ s & L L R i SN =Y O dm £
$501 S50! Fr . 20| <«—udro1 PHoNO
Reh | + o
I I 515| ren | <o
X g T
50 4 80 b A s
& PR B
si2 ? ? ? -——J707 AUX/TV (ST23)
Q507. Q509. Q510 S804 S504 Reh sly
- 25C2320 Fu“g'llu‘ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1 1 b e -
C si2 i 5 s |
vRag! L oD PT i p“I puaos | DECK
SO A Ve Bias 0SC TAPE =-e—= TUNER i ra| |
i O PLe0z  PHONO
Q481 Q482 v - ! 3 b |
2sCi7al 0 —0———"——o—a—+ o o PLAOI '“NER
Q482 asy g, 9 Q423 Ii:'-u B ! P
I 3 g 5 - [ J5ia ! |
ol @ % y % 4 R it i o
o
o w x E % I 104 55
iz TR 3 p EETEE g
o - - x 2 ] A0
H® 2= .3 i jus BAEElALELEL 3 st i
> o S 8 P 2= *ns_3So% " | > x o 2 3 me—_—————— -
R e 5] o] o HHHEE N e W e T i | r ,
5 0.8V g 8 = M ok -4 2 3 §== nﬁ + e rL 1. D40!
g o g ©3 i3 L Eiz Y *n,‘,g 8x£ exdan | eButs 138 e Avv oj;m i F O”_J_' I
E-HEAD T t UST £ |asio °T ] STHTF o7 i1 357 % 343 (R0 R _downn o L: o :
: . Ra37 toof
D x L #x2 B REC. Amp 2, _wo ts‘f‘ o :
== = a R8I u§>& d o
$502 TAPE SELECT BORROW|OUT |
: 0425 ] FoH = |
§us & ? o 21 29 e O
%3 . Toahl & | el WRREEY MR - - . 9 ] I $ |
s SPECIAL o 3 e ST O R4509 wess  insena |
o ?h i METAL <—8—%NORMAL = i W e W N |
Bes 10 25v - .
MPSS Circuit Pin Connection
BeaT o0 of Semi-conductors
PLAYER+B «——| O gl-wNCELL
25C2497 3 3% Js522
IR 0
TUNER 4B =——— co71 O
E i g
E i 7 14508 || e Jausis Js2! |
g 1t 5 =1 e : o} (‘) ) ()h e q_( ! e "p o § P e
from Power J | C’E';__‘ 2 Interconnect Terminal
Transformer i 2 A1ll i i & of TUNER Section
m Pt S r-—s<tt+rr- = —I r -
‘ B4 | o000 i
1 | § -l |
= ssos | §0 1 |
| —1 | | [osos|
D951~ D954 1 1 | 101 i &, ¢ o,
ISR34-100 | # ? | : b e €
l -.ci o -ot | o o g o g Toll | 254999 250756 2sciTos 25C2497 250330
Lsoe =7 _Tlsed T 3 L___1J
STOP PLAY FF K901 SLP~I54B(RED) =
Power Sl 0 REC MUTE ser wess L
F Supply OFF~@=ON
0962. 0983 1. Unitsof Cand R 4. @mlﬂmﬂ resistors are components that are critical 5. Signal flow will be as follows: 7. & and " marked components have special character-
0953.0954.0955 lln"u C: No-symbol; uF R: No-symbol, 2 for continued safety of this set. When an abnormal 4= Playback ¢ Recording < MPSS control istics to keep safety performance of this unit. When re-
2sc2320 p-symbol; pF k-symbol; ko current flows, the resistance will increase and will not 6. Voltages of the respective sections are those measured placing any of these parts, be sure 1o use only specified
- e = Py 2. Unspecified resistors are all %W resistors. Capacitors return to the former value, of the resistors will become with a DC20k2/V tester. on the parts list.
without voltage indications have a 50V wi defective due to di i Replace only with 5 , e B
1 ¥ i f the exact ty} ified. This schematic is the basic diagram and the constants
3 c‘lit:z:of components without specified figures are the o Lok E iy are subject to change due to improvement.
il same as those of the other channel.

-17 - - 18 -



MC-8000 MC-8000

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD..... Deck Section

Symbol Symbol Symbol
No. Address No. Address No, Address Address
Ca01 E-1 c641 D-3 Q510 D-3 €2
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 | 6 C402 E-1 C642 D-3 E-2
| ca E-2 C643 D-2 Q601 (o] E-3
C404 D-2 Q602 c-4 E-3
C405 D-1 Q603 c5 E3
D-1 €953 B-1 Q604 D1 E-3
c407 D-1 €954 B-2 Q605 -2 E-3
o — Y €955 B-2 Q606 c2 c3
/ ca21 A3 C956 B-2 Q607 G2 C3
I /! 457, ) l a9 A4 coes | 82 Q609 | D3 &3
i ¥ @ | EQ,DOLBY AMP | Ca2a | A3 ¢ese | B2 Q610 | D2 03
/ <+ 25 A-2 C960 B-2 D-3
Ca26 A-3 C961 B-2 Qo951 B-2 D-3
A Q422 gy = ca27 A3 C962 B-2 Q962 B-2
\ _— ca28 A-2 C963 B-3 Q953 B-2 D-3
ik — 29 B-3 Q954 B-2 D-3
w” | |03 © g — €430 B3 ca71 B-1 Q955 B-3
1 ‘o4l | — C431 B8-3 €972 B-1 D-3
| | o §+ 0 9 © 1 €973 B-1 R401 -1 D-3
P=d a Q cas1 A1 c974 B-1 R402 E-2
or b3 C482 A-1 R403 D-1
5 C483 A1 D421 A-4 R404 E-1
S Ca84 A-1 D422 A-4 R405 B8-2
l& €485 A-2 D423 A-3 R406 D-2
- g i 1< | | €486 A-2 D424 A3 R407 D-1
b7 | « c487 A1 R408 D-1
- o | cas8 A-2 D481 D-2 R4 D-1
o | al D482 E-2 R410 D-1
. et & | ¥ c491 A1 D483 E-2 R411 D-2
o C492 A1 R412 D-1
Y Ca93 A1 D501 B-6
0 < o C494 A1 D502 1 R421 D-4
2 < > | D503 c2 R422
- | |81 P c501 [oX3} D504 B-3 R423 A-4
o | - 8 D505 R424 A-4
- "o €503 B-4 D506 B-4 R425 A-4
B ! €505 c6 B-4 Razs Aa
sy SU | - 6= i €506 c6 D602 ¢ R428 A
Q9! 8 €507 c-6 R429 A-4
= B g 4 €508 c6 D951 B-1 R430 A-4
o & o 0 25 509 c5 D952 B-1 R431 A-3
@ v C510 Cc6 D95 B8-1 R432 A-3
| @ c511 c-6 D954 8-1 R433 A2
| ; & o D955 8-1 RA434 A-2 A-5
C513 B-5 D956 B-2 R435 A-3
I8 < ~ C514 B-5 D957 B-1 R436 A3 B-4
a n i & = C515 B-5 D958 B-2 R437 A-3 ]
- i I : C516 B-5 D959 B-2 R438 A-2 D-1
u | o o C517 B-5 D960 c3 R439 A-3 C-1
—————— - ‘ | C518 B8-6 1 8-3 R440 B-4 c-2
| | o =) C519 B-6 D962 B-3 R441 B-3 c-3
- @3 © q =3 3 €520 B8-6 D963 B-3 R442 B-3 c-3
| C521 B-6 R443 B-3 c-2
| €522 A-6 F951 B-1 A2 c8
O . 5 €523 B-6 F952 B-1 R445 A-2
b3 g C524 B-6 R446 A2
sl i = o C525 A-6 FL501 A5 R447 B3
© C526 8-4 FL601 B-5 R A3 €3
w R449 A-2 D-2
c w 1C401 A-3 D-2
4 g B8 = o c5 c-2 1C501 B-6 R451 A-3 D-2
Q 5 © 2 C530 c-1 1C601 B-5 R452 A3 D-2
& & o R453 | A3 c-2
12 N i e c532 E-2 J501 c-6 R4 A-3 c-2
J502 B-1 R455 A-3 c2
h C534 E-3 J503 B-1 R456 A3 co
| o 1504 B-1 R457 A-3 D3
323 ] o C536 c-3 J5085 B-3 D-2
n P €537 D-3 R461 B-3 D2
S, = 8 J507 E-1 R462 A3
€539 D-3 1508 A2 D3
— 8 @ J509 A3 R481 D-2 D-2
90202 © 3 = iy el = ol C541 D-3 R482 D-2
o oy ©5 C542 D-3 J513 c1 R483 D-2 D-3
i b €543 D-3 J514 D-1 R484 A D-3
W ., 3 o o e s = J515 B-1 R485 A-1
2 g | C601 c4 R486 A-2 B-1
© ST B —3- 3521 c2 R487 A-2 B8-2
" - C604 cs 5 K3 R501 c6 . ¢
o
2 2 509_Q5 €605 Ca R502 C6
C606 c-4 J601 c5 R503 c-5
s | €607 c5 C-6
D < | C608 L502 D-4 R505 c-6
| 9 C-5 L503 c3 R507 c-6
MP C610 c-4 R508 C-6
= = ! c611 c-5 L602 D-2 R
AMP Q - | ! 1603 | C2 R510 | C-6
. QR g c613 B-5 R511 C-6
14 i C614 B8-5 L951 B-4 R512 A-4
| @ 5 030303 | q C615 8-5 R513 c-6
3 % C616 C-5 Q401 D-2 R514 B-6
Al - ——a— C617 | B5 2| B2
| N | c618 B8-5 R516 B-6
v ol o oo C619 A5 Q421 A-4 R517 B-5
=1 - o o | C620 B-5 Q422 A-4 R518 B-5
5 o i ol 1/ €621 Q423 A-3 R519 B-6
- . Ce22 | B4 Q424 | B3 RS20 | B6
| o | 20 C623 B-4 25 B3 R521
/ C624 B-4 Q426 A2 R522 B-6
! Z T e - o e Q481 A2 Ross | ae
el Q482 A1 R525 A5
21l 5 = gggg g} A-2 R5: A4
' b g g | |BB | 8
E UN 'NORMAL' 1 c634 D-2 Q503 c-5 R530 c-2
| Q504 D-2 R531 c-2
; N ge | g2 @ <l | |mw | o
o P . = -
e = D-2 Q507 &3 R534 c-2
C639 D-2 R535 c3
B N e I S METAL s Q509 D-3 R536 E-2

- 19— =90



MC-8000 MC-8000

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. .. .. Turntable Section

I | 2 3 4 | 5 6 SN () E o =l T Bl
— — = — — — Pin Ci tion of Si ductors
17em Disc Detect o}
Size Sensor TC401BP Q106 87V
__Iclol /4 2SA999 |, ., o Qi3
e : 4 : = 25C1741
A 30cm EE gg 0.1V . I
I ! S
: B
Q4 W . ¢
!%I!ﬁl“ 234854 25¢i708 250361
srm Descend VERTICAL
2 H etect Vertical Motor Drive MIOI
| Qus |
Size Detect T oav 280571
30cm Disc Detect s 4
4‘_ -l Qv 'up =l = b ‘
Position Emitter Bie a
: 25A854
B Lead-in Detect MPC4558C TC40118P MSMS83IRS
MSM4066
Y 25tkazo L Ee A A 1 L hpenecon,, Tof il 3 e .
Pasition Sensor I Detect ' Speed Switching . s ! e SERVO MOTOR H
ot " TP |
Q108 Qo - Bl N z I |33-1/3 rpm Adj. | Iclo4 MSM4066
PHIOI  PHIOI o o[ i I
I B s nas ; PIN CONNECTION cn,’.“ %;ﬂvn;
L] - f : 0.3V or more
z Qlos R F33 32 {’} 1 L: 0.3V or less
End Sensor i I ] s e i 5 i Each switching circuit
PHIOI = 25 %Islgwc_ o # | becomes conductive when
— P IC102 =5 = i » | s,u{ the Cont pin is at a
End Detect 3 ) 3 i " ¥ 19 y H level.
: X - 5v ook OV 04 | 3] 3 | =
| w‘142'1“5 '%;;T "oV 406§'=; ro_ : H conT 8 5]
1 0.3V 4 est fov ! b S e T T T T a4 conr c [&]
c Lai03 (I | - é Vss
s =
End Emitter CETZP i [ ! 518
[ 85V 4 s Jzz Boves AN .
4 Jaucyeov 1
> ofevanr oy R o - = -
FT/cuE  Repeat 2 ;:N WA % 0w 52
STOP SLOwW) |: ,J; 7.8V Q143 5 EE =3 . BN
7] e st v = 250330 |:300 $5c2320 i@ A A e
'EED) =]
e sizefts O ov ov 23.0v < o from Power Supply
¥oizo 0 23— - i circuit of Amp Section
Foi2l = 5o (Trad 2|, N % 7 S
T i o 2 2 ]
i L8 “ST esaso3
& 3 g's%:"’zazo { 5g f = S
s 8 ! °3
D % 58 |
Sa i Power Supply "
i ? -
1
| |
J 88 Horizantal Motor Dri i
S—_— 2 z:szom oriz . or Drive !EL
V4 Tracking Servo Qi27 aeI e
o . Ri88 Repeat Display 7 Riag 250%e I (25D330)
470 .f -
Gxg
o7 4 F—o
chio
L2v hisng v — =3
2| \
B Start e 1 - " NQTE:
i IC103 172 I. The tonearm control signals are sho: foll
L HORIZONTAL - T g wn as follows.
ulkita SI107 au T - HPC:ES!C s > ........Raise tonearm & 2
108 g 3 i Avsiavatl B .. Moveilnward direction v
5——<-® Detect © W, Stop inward movement (detect lead-in
Stop ] position)
1 2 » DN 4 i Start to lower stylus
! = T 5 l DI2a —— e B v Start to raise (detect end position)
- s ¢ L Move outward direction
z
8 25 2. Unitof Cand R
'Y " C: No-symbol; uF R: Nosymbol; 11
J— BRN l@ mge; L p-symbol; pF k-symbol; k&
LT . SP254FS o 3. Unspecified resistors are 1/4W type.
ITRACKING | "1z
F " S%RVO ‘ 4 E Arm Outward 4. Diodes are
L= D, = Detect rx D101 ~ D103...... .3 SLP 1328
| 33 &z Unspecified ........ . .1S2473VE
LAi06 — - " glscﬂ :
ORG Tonearm g £l to EQ. PCB 5. Vulta‘ges are measured using a DC voitmeter (DC20k0/
) T ' = =) (PA-91) V) with that the tonearm located on the arm rest.
| S109 -
J % . Msting b 1 [o] v :his scl.-ematic is a basic diagram and is subject to change
= ’ ST . iz ue to improvement.

-21- -22 -



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

Tturntable Section

MC-8000

MC-8000

Ql45

P8

R TR

LIF T/CUE
_sior

Symbol Symbol Symbol
No. Address No. Address No. Address
C101 B-6 R116 A-8 R178 D-5
C102 B-6 R117 A-8 R179 D-4
C103 C-7 R118 B-8 R180 C-5
c104 A-7 R119 c-8 R182 D-2
C105 A-8 R120 B-8 R183 Cc-2
C106 B-8 R121 Cc-8 R184 A-2
Cc107 D-6 R122 D-6 R185 B-2
c108 B-8 R123 Cc-8 R186 c-2
C109 D-8 R124 C-6 R187 B-7
Cc110 B-3 R125 A-5 R188 D-7
c11 B-4 R126 A-5 R189 D-3
c112 D-4 R127 A-5
C113 D-2 R128 A-5
c114 c-2 R129 C-6 Q103 B-7
C115 B-2 R130 A-4 Q104 B-7
C116 B-2 R131 A-4 Q105 B-6
C117 A-2 R132 A-4 Q106 B-7
c118 A-3 R133 A-4 Q107 B-7
C119 B-3 R134 D-5 Q108 B-7
C120 Cc-2 R135 D-5
ci21 Cc-2 t
Q112 A-6
D101 E-8 R139 D-5 Q113 A-5
D102 E-8 R140 D-6 Q114 A-5
D103 E-7 D141 C5 Q115 A-3
D104 D-6 R142 D5 Q116 A-3
D105 Cc-7 R143 D-6 Q117 A-4
D106 Cc-4 Q118 D-5
D107 D-2 R145 Cc-6
D108 B-2 R146 D-2
R147 B-4 Q121 D-6
D110 B-3 R148 B-4 Q122 D-5
D111 D-3 R149 B-3 Q123 D-7
D112 D-3 R150 c-4 Q124 D-3
D113 D-3 R151 C-3 Q125 D-2
D114 C-3 R152 Cc-4 Q126 c-4
D115 D-3 R153 Cc-3 Q127 Cc-4
D116 D-3 R154 B-4 Q128 B-5
D117 C-5 R155 c-4 Q129 B-5
D118 C-5 R156 B-4 Q130 B-4
D119 E-2 RI57 B-4 Q131 B-5
R158 C-5 Q132 B-6
1C101 B-6 R159 C-5 Q133 B-6
1C102 Cc-7 R160 B-5 Q134 D-3
1C103 Cc3 R161 B-5 Q135 D-4
1C104 E-2 R161 B-5 Q136 D-5
R162 C-5 Q137 c-4
R101 A-6 R163 C-5 Q138 C-5
R102 A-6 R164 A-5 Q139 c4
R103 A-6 R165 B-6 Q140 D-5
R104 B-7 R166 D-7 Q141 E-5
R105 B-7 Q142 D-2
R106 A-6 R168 D-3 Q143 D-2
R107 A-6 R169 D-3 Q144 A-2
R108 A-6 R170 c-4 Q145 A-1
R109 B-6 R171 D-4
R110 B-7 R172 D-4 S104 F-7
R111 A-7 R173 D-4 S105 F-8
R112 A-7 R174 D-4 S106 F-6
R113 A-7 R175 D-4 S107 F-5
R114 B-8 R176 C-5 S108 F-5
R115 A-8 R177 D-5

e




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. ... .Amplifier Section

MC-8000

| MC-8000 j
1
i

| | 2 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 |
. —_ -— f— -_— _— — —
/T3
20K ,_T‘ e
Ad < S
A N et o o] =) (. L
i 3ES N e bra) P SPEAKERS-8
1 o 047 %0y AR i ;e s72l ! . "
I —H— 50, sanv e i 5 ol =
0 - A
1 | — - L
aTolQ 02 Q702 = Em' izm e (lﬁ;z,:;l * ov L721 m = s
25c2320F ., ? : and i ‘JS:‘L » @ R [SPEAKERS-A |
' v - 724
T Phvew T B Poore | 2y | [
= Q7ol JT01 ol ) A
b - e | el ir - . A -
o €703 /o7 It = 4 4 DS | .
= 4108 120Kk s~ | ——
E - # a & .—I'_“ : RT36 330 (1w) 2
14 £ #703 s X = I A v s J721
-3 Seax — @ ] 0.01 S00% i
5 3 g 53 :
: > s B NOTE : Select fuse holders position according to
E s [arar mains volta foll
o el b 62724V i ge as Tollows.
e ! T AC240V : F11
| b 22 P AC220V : F12
0 ¢ to DECK P C.B
J
il I 908 n906
Laiwig Sizox
|
1
| ! wsor 7 50 oy
‘; TR W)
K
c 1 ‘ ; .
rev
L 2.0 “_ o TUNER to DECK
2 we03 cﬂ: 1c901 U o9V 270(1/2) LAMP LAMP
I v | HAIRO02 A PLB . PCH
I 1 M —— ——
Srecs  Znecs +tm 4 -
;I F2 + "
{ »  m - PA91 i na0s 2395 AS
= - - Wi = G
Turntable Section N -
(EQ. P.C.B) | 7 e
| & P S-43
— —
b) AUX/TV LINE OUT T B l J_ | T T T A T
(Locate at rear side) et 785 30 ,,,,-l- g ! & D T I S1-1135Ho |
——— 001 s00¢
- D901~D904 T l '
4 : | ; J- 6P-208 l 4 | i3 |
+ I
e = L LE8. —cr2e " nezr » o 0.0 5000 0903 ‘0804 §'§v | Rl |R29F R26 :
” ‘é>u 4 ;| I .|- : R27 |
04 |
J707 = I
i 5a o —J | , e |
] ; -
%o = | “?'L il Co g ariizanen ISR34i00  220100¢ | t }
om|= ' v “
o
®¢ |~He OF | e ' |
£ ? 3 L8 Y oW | |
b 4 524 -
@ [} L N = |
w 2 [
ol |+ |
3 -~ |
15 | l 1234567891001 12131516 |
T 6 o : '
o s caza I Pin and utility of SI-1125HD l
o J ' I
g?' ® IBJ 4 By L1 F @ SeYalaloagaaliay 4 ¥ OW® 1@ I ¥ 9w A _J__________‘ Pin No. Connection |
D= bl | s | T b O | 1,16 For ripple capacitor (+ end)

- s - & - - |
o =3 o 1 to AFT-42 | 2,15 Input (hot end) |
= : o 3 I 3,14 For ripple capacitor (— end)

7 B ] to @ port of s AREIRE 5 ! - [
- DECK P.C.B, : : ; MELBE A§§ il [T [ roewmtyive |
Pin conection of semi-conductors | =8 5h| 3h| 28 =l | 572 | Foenar I
NOTE: 4. Voltages of the respective sections are those measured B ;E-u g £ '-g'u £in ¥ da
F| 1 UnitsofCandR with a DC20ke2 tester. 8 ElllE&[l] < [, [ 811 | sootstap capacitor |
C: No-symbol; uF R: no-symbol; 2 5. and EEEM marked components have special cha- / I 7 Power supply (—Vcc) |
psymbol; pF k symbol; k@ racteristics to keep safety performance of this unit. | ° | |
2. Unspecified resistors are carbon %W and capacitors when replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only l j.g‘ | ﬁ'_ﬂr CH-1 Output Lo |
wi:hout voltage indication have a 50V withstand specified on the parts list. ' I INVERTER g | 9 Power supply (+Vee) i
voltage. e
3. Registers indicated as the FR show flame prooved This schematic is the basic diagram and the values are | i I 10 2 Dot |
ones. subject to change without notice. 2 i I
| 190 | I
HAI2002
o iid

B,

e g




PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

Amplifier Section

MC-8000

MC-8000

=P =

Symbol
No. Address No. Address
c721 E-4 K901 C1
C722 E-4
C723 B-4 L721 B-2
C724 A-3 L821 B-2
C725 A-4
C726 A-3 Q901 C-4
C727 B-4
C728 B-4 R721 E-4
C729 A-3 R722 A-4
C730 F-3 R723 A-4
C731 F-3 R724 B-3
C732 F-2 R726 B-3
C733 E-2 R727 B-3
C734 B-3 R728 E-3
R729 E-3
C901 Cc-2 R730 E-3
C902 C-3 R731 E-2
C903 C-3 R732 F-2
C904 C-3 R733 E-2
C905 B-4 R734 C-3
C906 Cc-4 R735 B-1
C907 D-2 R736 E-1
€908 D-2
C909 D-2 R821 E-4
Cc910 D-3 R822 A-2
C911 D4 R823 A-2
C912 D-4 R824 B-2
C913 D-4 R825 B-2
C914 D-2 R826 B-2
C915 B-1 R827 B-2
C916 B-1 R828 F-3
C917 B-1 R829 E-3
Cco18 D-3 R830 E-3
C919 A-3 R831 E-3
R832 F-3
D721 A-4 R833 E-2
D821 A-2 R834 C-3
R835 B-2
D901 C-2 R836 E-1
D902 c-2
D903 c-3 R901 D-3
D904 Cc-3 R902 D-3
D905 D-2 R903 D-4
D906 D-3 R905 A-1
D907 D-3 R906 A-1
D908 D-2 R907 B-1
D909 C-1 R908 B-1
D910 D-2
S721 E-1
El21 D-1
F821 D-1 VR721 F-4
F901 Cc-2 VR722 F-4
Fo02 C-2 VR723 F-3
VR724 F-2
1C721 A-3
1C821 A-3 VR821 F-4
1C901 B-1 VR823 F-3
VR824 F-2
J702 c-4
J703 C-4
J704 D-4
J721 F-2

LINE OUT AUX/TV

13 J725

Jack P. C. Board

S
Equalizer P. C. Board

Switch P. C. Board




MC-8000

}

MC-8000
WIRING. . ... Turntable Section
| TONEARM ASS'Y b
m
: Cartridge P.TR P.C.B LA?LE._(':-BED\
I ] PLCIN™
: Tonearm GND 2K ( z——\*
i - | BLU
BLK | g‘w o
I 5 lﬂ’egb
REST : E %
= ] s —
| i I =
::' | ' I YEL (RED(BRN §
Jio S CAM
__________________ Z OWN
% [ Jsw3
N nn\) ]ELu 151 2 / \\XPVERTICAL
i l } CONN-2(0000] J, IL L) i Y A wor |
5 4 e
U
& CONN-| |
ORG - Q —
e =
[ 8 of EE
- Q> 8 - 8 —
ol | b | D oRG
8 2 p— L BLK
~p 3 u—_“}%
4]
|
= ] f g
L :] _5 L8
i
T

sg8E
H1H

_«.w—
=l
HEw

i I’g

KING SERVO
i )¢
o -
§

PLATTER Side l

| HORIZONTAL mioz

SIZE R.C.B

fﬁur 4 Qa5
oo BLK g
802
’_‘”. o o poLX ~
| [ veL B
. % 14 13 12 Ec
o 3 Do Qz0x Ly
sl | FHAHE =) — \@/-4
L\ L WHT x 2 L?—/ TR
: RED || ! / U
CONTROL P.C.B - ] 3
- —L B 1
g
5;-——-—— ol of & E E
1197 poese o
g (SRR J503
I . zla o @
L alslkla HEHEE ‘
To Deck P.C.B
= o

TT MOTOR mio3

SERVO P.C.B
33rpm

45rpm-

~O YEL




MC-8000 MC-8000

WIRING.. . ... Tuner, Deck & Amplifier Section

TUNING LED

DIAL POINTER
x
2 T
1 mewes  EoHESD
1 . $509 ~ \
o N\
A s

oy \U

{6
g

Sy

g

‘  METERPCB
ﬂ it O f©s

SELECTOR DISP. P.C.B o § x

GRY

o

WHT22

oS

o
— gl )-‘ RS =
—_ I L JKo0l
S511 PLAY/STOP ( ‘
Rese P s
1 B
S GRY
418 | -
MA-40 Rl - _
e ) m
_ﬁ |7 i 1 ,L__li \
_ WHT ; L.
0|0
[>]
—Ho PS-43
NOTE il LAMP CONN.P.C 8
1. The actual colors of wires may differ from those
of this diagram. J
Wire colors are abbreviated as follow.
BRN . .Brown YEL ..Yellow PPL.. .Purple
RED . .Red GRN . .Green GRY . .Gray
ORG . .Orange BLU . .Blue WHT . .White
BLK . .Black
D-prefixed color abbreviation shows dark ones.
2. Marks 1 to 15 and A to D are indicated only this il s :
diagram, not on actual model. g " : =1 L J
3. This diagram shows how to tie the wires, when | — s || =2 3 | J PS-41
assemble the set, be sure to tie them as same as : ‘JL §, = ==y Qﬂ N POWER P.C.B
they were. - 1 'U ) L
4. Since this schematic is the basi wiring diagram, (5] s
circuits and wiring are subject to change without e 4509 B ‘
5 8 0  —Eoe] sil
notice. H g SR \
| 3= =8 |
: 4 =t = s A1 e
= 2 4523 i
.. . cC M. E
: ' - IANIA
o WHT u r I i o |
r . '
D R GRN : (BRNI
— = I l r_] RED §:_ GRY
¥ 4T07lon000d ool b f g T ,
| ﬁ ' & LINE auX~ """ J706 o POWER TRANSFORMER [
- sl b orG
. 4 4 - (o)L (®) AUX/ TUNER — E
g = Jr22 & a E E Ul = — Wl :., o oRG ! e
o Wi
= (i 0 Tuner |9 L GRN % %#F
BLK L
RIGHT LEFT AERIAL é é) é é '
L speaxer-a- (é) el

g) %) 6 JACK P.C.B ol "
= }_o]
RIGHT LEFT L soonle e |

]
L sPEAKERS-B - FM GND AM

-31- —80 —



MC-8000

MC-8000

. Overall

EXPLODED VIEW....

— Bl



MECHANICAL PARTS DESCRIPTION. ... . Overall

MC-8000

Sy':In el Part No. Description A Part No. Description
o No.
1 Cabinet 64 M04165213 Knob (Mix/TREBLE/BASS)
2 Screw M3 x 8 65 M04165214 Knob (Volume)
3 Washer 66 M04165215 Knob (Balance)
4 Screw (T1-3 x 12) 67 M04167212 Knob (Rec Level-L)
5 Lug Terminal 68 M04167211 Knob (Rec Level-R)
6 69 M04167213 Knob (Tape Selector/Dolby NR)
7 Screw M4 x 14 70 M04165211 Knob (Preset/Manual)
8 Washer n Holder
9 Sleeve 72 Holder
10 Holder 73 Holder
1 Screw M4 x 10 74 Screw T2-3 x 8
12 Washer Spring 75 Screw T2-3 x 8
13 Screw Chrome M3 x 8 76 Holder
14 Washer 77 MO04165216 Knob (MPSS Set)
15 Ornament 78 MO04165651 Knob (Power)
16 Top cover 79 M04168650 Panel Front
17 Screw M3 x 30 80 Plate Insulation
18 Sleeve 81 Washer Shake-proof 3¢
19 Screw M4 x 6 82 Screw T1-3 x 12
20 Spacer 83 Holder
21 Washer 84 Screw M3 x 8
22 Holder 85 Screw T2-3 x 8
23 Holder 86
24 Shaft for fixing dust cover 87 Lug Terminal
25 M07455690 Dust Cover 88 Spring
26 Washer 89 Fibre
27 90 Screw T2-3 x 8
28 Screw T1-3 x 12 91 Holder
29 Screw T1-3 x 12 (Black) 92 Nut M7
30 Holder 93 Nut M12
31 Washer 94 Screw T1-3 x 12
32 Screw M4 x 16 95
33 Holder 96
34 Knob 97
35 Holder 98
36 99
37 Screw M3 x 6
38 Chassis 101 Mechanism Ass’y
39 Sleeve 102 Screw T1-3 x 12
40 Sleeve 103 M04165111 Cassette Cover
41 Washer 104 MO04165404 Counter
42 Screw T2-3 x 34 105 M04165261 Meter Level
43 Sleeve 106 PCB Ass'y-MPSS
44 Sleeve 107 PCB Ass'y Stereo Indicator
45 Washer 108 PCB Ass'y-Rec Indicator
46 Screw M3 x 35 109 MO04165456 Switch Selector (Tape/Phono/Tuner)
47 Rear Cover 110 PCB Ass'y-Deck Power Supply
48 Screw T1 x3 x 16
49 Cover for Amp 201 M04167260 Meter Tuning
50 Bush 202 PCB Ass'y-Stereo Indicator
51 203 U241B735G02 PCB Ass'y-Amplifier
52 Screw M5 x 8 204 Radiator
53 Washer Inner Toothed 205 U241B734G02 PCB Ass'y-Tuner
54 Jack 206 Flywheel
55 Jack 207 Holder-Dial
56 Jack 208 M04165230 Pointer
57 Holder (for Jack) 209 Drum
58 Rivet Plastic 210 Spring
59 211 M04165651 Knob (Speaker)
60 Washer Shake-proof 212 M04165211 Knob (Preset)
61 213 PCB (D401)
62 Screw T1-3 x 8 214 M04165217 Knob (MPSS)
63 M04165210 Knob (Tuning)

=86




MC-8000

MECHANICAL PARTS DESCRIPTION

o Part No. Description i Part No. Description
No. No.
1 M04165610 Tonearm Ass'y 64 M04165650 Knob (Start/Stop/Lift/Repeat/
2 Holder Speed)
3 Pin (Tonearm Lifter) 65 PCB Ass'y
4 Holder 66 Rubber Cushion
5 Nut M14 €7 M05067315 Transistor
6 Shaft 68 M04165459 Switch-Micro (Rest)
7 Spring 69 Holder (for Rest Switch)
8 Spring 70 Pin (for rest adjust)
9 Wire 1 Colour Metal
10 Holder-Ass'y 72 Holder
1 Colour Metal 73 Pulley
12 Rubber Spacer 74 Spring
13 Holder 75 Slit Plate
14 MO07469638 Motor (Vertical) 76 Spring
15 PCB Ass'y 77 Holder
16 MO04165645 Cam 78 Holder (for fixing shaft)
17 Holder 79 Shaft
18 MO04165646 Gear (Warm type for Vertical drive) 80
19 MO05129552 Belt (Vertical Drive) 81
20 M07297450 Switch-Micro (up/down) 82
21 Holder 83 Screw Bind M3 x 25
22 M04165540 Pulley 84 Screw Bind M3 x 10
23 Pulley 85 Screw M3x 5
24 M04165760 Cartridge Ass'y 86 Set Screw M2.6x 3
25 M04162629 Belt (for flywheel) 87 Screw Bind M2 x 5
26 Flywheel 88 Screw Bind M2.6 x 8
27 Spring 89 Set Screw M2.6 x6
28 Shaft Bearing 90 Screw Metal (Tap tighte 3 x 6)
29 M04165602 Center Shaft 91 Screw Metal with collar (M2.6)
30 Lug Terminal 92 Screw Tapping 1-3 x 8
31 M07445621 Pulley-Motor 93 Screw Metal with Washer (M3)
32 Rubber Spacer 94 Screw Polycarbonate M3 x 6
33 Holder 95 Screw Metal M3 x 16
34 Motor (for platter) 96 Screw Metal (Tap tight 3 x 8)
35 Boss 97 Screw Bind M3 x 5
36 PCB Ass'y (Logic control) 98
37 PCB Ass'y (Equalizer) 99
38 Pin
39 Shield Plate 101 E-ring 2.5
40 102 E-ring 2.0
41 PCB Ass'y 103 E-ring 5
42 Holder 104 E-ring 1.5
43 M07469639 Motor (Horizontal) 105 E-ring
44 M04165621 Gear (Horizontal Drive, Large) 106 E-ring
45 MO04165622 Gear Ass'y (Horizontal Drive, Small) 107 E-ring
46 Pulley (Small) 108
47 Pulley (Large) 109
48 M04162628 Belt (for Horizontal) 110 Washer Toothed
49 Cover (for Lamp) 111 Washer
50 Holder 112 Washer PL 2.1¢ x 0.5t
51 Holder 113 Washer PL 3.1¢ x 0.5t
52 Pin (for leading adjust) 114 Washer PL 2.1¢ x 0.25t
53 Chassis Base 115 Washer PL 5.2¢ x 0.25t
54 M04165601 Platter Ass'y 116 Washer PL 3.1¢
s5 M04165715 Nut (for platter) 117 Washer Metal 4¢
56 Spring
57 Colour Metal
58 M04165720 Holder (for cap support)
59 Shaft
60 M07445721 Cap (for disc clump)
61 MO04165618 Arm-Rest
62 Rubber Cushion
63 Control Panel Ass'y

=88 =



EXPLODED VIEW

Turntable Section

Gl

I MC-8000

MC-8000

— B -



EXPLODED VIEW

—8n.

MC-8000

MC-8000

MECHANICAL PARTS DESCRIPTION..... Deck Mechanism Section

o Part No. Description Wyl Part No. Description

No. No.
50 MO05184501. Motor Ass'y 111 Lever-Main Plate Press
50-1 Pulley 112
50-2 Screw-Set Screw 113 Lever-Cueing, Repeat
51 M04165550 Belt (Counter) 114 Plate Main
52 MO05163553 Belt (Auto) s M05021627 Steel Ball
53 M05174550 Belt (FF) 116 Gear
54 MO05163552 Belt (Capstan) 117 Spring
56 MO05163060 Cap 118 Spring
56 M05163525 Reel Rest (Take-up) 119 Spring
57 M05163526 Reel Rest (Supply) 120 Spring
58 M05204390 Air damp Mechanism 121 Spring
59 M05163544 Pinch Roller 122 Spring
60 M05163520 Flywheel 123 Spring
61 M05177120 Knob (Eject/Pause) 124 Spring
62 M05177121 Knab (Stop/FF/Rew— 125 Spring
63 M05177122 Knob (Play) 126 Spring
64 M05195213 Knob (Rec) 127 Spring Cassette Press
65 M05163114 Holder-Cassette (R) 128 Spring Cassette Press
66 M05163115 Holder-Cassette (L) 129 Spring Cassette Press
67 Pulley Ass'y (Take-up Idler) 130 Spring Cassette Press
68 M05174540 Pulley Ass'y (Rew/FF) 131 Spring Cassette Press
69 Lever-Cassette 132 Spring Cassette Press
70 Lever-Case Support 133 Spring Cassette Press
71 134 Spring Cassette Press
72 MO05085176 Plate 135 Spring Cassette Press
73 Shaft (for push button) 136 Spring Cassette Press
74 Rubber-Brake 137 Spring Cassette Press
76 Link 138 Spring Cassette Press
76 Lever 139 Spring Cassette Press
77 Holder 140 Spring Cassette Press
78 Link-Auto-Stop 150 Spring Cassette Press
79 Lever-Stop 151 Spring Cassette Press
80 Link-Stop 161 E-ring 1.2¢
81 Plate-Flywheel Support 162 E-ring 1.5¢
82 Link 163 E-ring 2.5¢
83 Link 164 E-ring 2.0¢
84 Lever 165 E-ring 3.0¢
85 Holder (for Motor fixing) 170 Screw M2 x 8
86 Holder 171 Screw M2 x 10
87 Lever-Cassette Case 172 Screw M2 x 6
88 Link-Pause 173 Screw 2-2.6 x 6
89 Link-FF 174 Screw 2.6 x 1.5 Special
90 Link-Play 175 Screw M26 x 5
91 Link-REW 176 Screw M2.6 x 8
92 Link-REC 177 Screw M2 x 4
93 Link-Eject 178 Screw 1-3 x 8
94 Lever 179 Screw 2-3x 6
95 Lever-Play Indicate 180 Screw 2-3x 4
96 Lever 190 Collar
97 Lever-Plate Pushing 192 Screw 1-3 x 14
98 Holder 251 Lamp
99 Gear 252 Holder

100 Lever 253 Link

101 Gear 254 Spring

102 Holder (Take-up Reel Base) 255 M05204390 Solenoid

103 Lever 256 Link

104 Link 257 Screw M2.6 x 4

105 Lever-Rotate, Detect 258 Spacer

106 Gear-Main Plate Drive 259 Link

107 Gear-FF Drive 260 Holder

108 Base-Mechanism 261 Holder

109 Lever 262 Holder

110 Lever-Recoding Protect 263 Lug Terminal




MC-8000

PARTS LIST..... Amplifier, Tuner & Cabinet Section
NOTE: A\ and 1! marked components on the parts list have special
characteristics to keep safety performance of this unit. When
replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only specified parts.
Syg;b ol Part No. Description Sya‘;b ol Part No. Description
Diodes Q207 | M07390303 25C2320
Q208 | M07390304 2SA999
D201 | M05200320 1S2473 Q209 | M07390303 2SC2320
D202 | M05200320 152473 Q210 | M07390303 2S5C2320
D203 | M05200320 152473 Q211 | M07390303 25C2320
D204 | M07444320 SLP-154B (LED) Q212 | M07454303 2SD1012
D205 | M07492320 MZ306 (Zener) Q213 | M07390303 25C2320
D206 | M07444320 SLP-1S4B (LED) Q214 | M07128303 2SC1735
D207 | M07492320 MZ306 (Zener) Q215 | M07390303 2SC2320
D208 | M05200320 152473 Q216 | M07390303 2SC2320
D209 | M05200320 152473 Q301 | M07390303 25C2320
D210 | M05200320 152473 Q302 | M07390303 2S5C2320
D301 | M04167321 KV1226EF (Pair)
D303 | M04167321 KV1226EF Q304 | M07390303 2SC2320
D302 | M04167321 KV1226EF (Pair) Q306 | M07390303 2SC2320
D304 | M04167321 KV1226EF Q306 | M07390303 2SC2320
D305 | M07492320 MZ306 (Zener) Q307 | M07151310 2SD330
D306 | M07492320 MZ306 (Zener) Q308 | M07390303 2SC2320
D307 | M05200320 152473 Q901 | M07071304 2SD358
D308 | M05200320 152473
D309 | M05200320 152473
D310 | M05200320 152473
D311 | M07496320 1S188AM =
D312 | M07496320 | 1S188AM Electronical Parts
D313 | M05200320 152473 Trans Balun
D314 | M05200320 152473 e iper-45(
D315 | M07492320 MZ306 (Zener) | MO’ = i
D721 | M07492320 | MZ306 (Zener) | M07492360 | C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D821 M07492320 MZ2306 (Zener) M07492360 C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D901 | M07301320 | GP-30G M07492360 | C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D902 | M07301320 GP-30G M07492360 C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D903 | M07301320 GP-30G M07492360 C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D904 | M07301320 GP-30G M07492360 C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D907 | M04167320 MZ330 (Zener) M07492360 C-Ceramic-500V 103M
D908 | M07492321 152471 M07496355 VC-Trimmer
D909 | M07492321 152471 M07496355 VC-Trimmer
M07496355 VC-Trimmer
M07496355 VC-Trimmer
M04167380 Ceramic-Filter
Ceramic-Filter
ICs
1C201 | M07460343 KB4441
1C202 | M07361344 KB4400 | | FB21 | M07362491 | Fuse-3.15A-SEMCO
IC301 | M07465344 LA1240 ;
IC721 | M07390345 SI-1135HD 1/2 ;
1C821 | M07390345 S1-1135HD 1/2 d ‘ N 4 b
1C901 | M07447343 HA-12002 J721 M07492475 Jack-Phones
J722 M04167575 Terminal Board
J723 M07335470 Connector-DIN
J724 M07335470 Connector-DIN
- : J725 M04167475 Pin Jack
EShaiD K901 | M04165465 | Relay
Q201 | M04070304 2SC710 L202 | M04167530 Coil
Q202 | M07390304 | 2SA999 L301 | M04167540 | Coil-ANT.
Q203 | M07390304 2SA999 L721 M07492530 Coil
Q204 | M07390303 25C2320 L821 M07492530 Coil
Q205 | M07390303 2SC2320 M04167260 Meter
Q206 | M07390303 2SC2320 MO07459440 | Power cord

— 4T~



MC-8000

PARTS LIST....-: Turntable Section

NOTE: /A and! ' marked components on the parts list have special
characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit.
When replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only those

specified parts.

Part No. Description
M04167450 | SW-Push (Manual/F
M07444454 SW-Push (Speakers)
MO04165454 SW-Slide (LIN/AUX)

| M04167549 | TransPower A&
M07482510 Trans-1F
M04168510 Coil-0OSC
M07474511 Trans-1F
M07470512 Trans-IF
M04165400 VR-W-Blook
M04165401 VR-Semi-B20K
M04165401 VR-Semi-B20K
M04165401 VR-Semi-B20K
M04165401 VR-Semi-B20K
MO04165401 VR-Semi-B20K
M04165401 VR-Semi-B20K
M07115352 VR-Semi-B4.7K
M05067352 VR-Semi-B10K
MO05067353 VR-Semi-B1K
M07115352 VR-Semi-B4.7K
M07115352 VR-Semi-B4.7K
M05091351 VR-Semi-B47K
M04165402 VR-TRI-B250K25 1/3
M04165402 VR-TRI-B250K25 1/3
M04165402 VR-TRI-B250K25 1/3
M04165403 VR-W-C100K25 1/2
M04165403 VR-W-C100K25 1/2
M04165403 VR-W-C100K25 1/2
M04165403 VR-W-C100K25 1/2
M07498470 Connector (Ant 75 ohm)
M04167576 Terminal Board
M04167319 RF-PACK

Miscellaneous

M04168651
M04167210
M04165213
M04165215
M04165214
M04165210
M04165211
M04167213

M04165650

M04165217
M04165216
M04165212
M04165230

Knob (Power)

Knob (Speaker)

Knob (Bass/Treble/Mixing)
Knob (Balance)

Knob-Ass'y (Volume)
Knob-Ass’y (Tuning)

Knob (Preset)

Knob (Tape Select/Dolby NR/
Selector)

Knob (Start/Stop/Lift/Repeat/
Speed)

Knob (MPSS/FM Mode)

Knob (MPSS Set/Rec Mute)
Knob Ass’y (Manual/FM Preset)
Pointer

< Parts No. Description
No.
Diodes

D101 | M04165320 SLP-132B (LED)
D102 | M04165320 SLP-132B (LED)
D103 | M04165320 SLP-132B (LED)
D104 | M07060320 1S2473VE
D105 | M07060320 1S2473VE
D106 | M07060320 1S2473VE
D107 | M07141322 MZ314 (ZENER)
D108 H M07171322 MZ310 (ZENER)
D109 | M07297320 SP254FS

D110 | M07300323 ESABQO3

D111 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D112 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D113 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D114 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D115 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D116 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D117 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D118 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D119 | M04165321 RD 3.0F (ZENER)
D120 | M07060320 1S2473VE

D121 | M07060320 1S2473VE

1Cs
IC101 | M07297343 TC4011BP
1C102 | M07437343 MSM-5831RS
1IC103 | M07370343 MPC4558C
IC104 | M07445343 MSM4066
Transistors

Q101 | M07191303 PH101 (PHOTO)
Q102 | M07191303 PH101 (PHOTO)
Q103 | M07390303 25C2320

Q104 | M07390304 2SA999

Q105 | M07390303 2SC2320

Q106 | M07390304 2SA999

Q107 | MQ7390303 25C2320

Q108 | M07390303 2SC2320

Q109 | M07191303 PH101 (PHOTO)
Q110 | M07191303 PH101 (PHOTO)
Q112 | M07390303 2SC2320

Q113 | M07137307 2SC1741

Q114 | M07137308 2SA854

Q115 | M07228303 2SD571

Q116 | M07137308 2SA854

Q117 | M07390303 2SC2320

Q118 | M07113310 2SC1708

Q121 | M07390303 2SC2320

Q122 | M07390303 2SC2320

Q123 | M07390303 25C2320

Q124 | M07390303 28C2320

Q125 | M07390303 2SC2320

—42 —




PARTS LIST

NOTE:

A and 0

Cassette Deck Section

MC-8000

marked components on the parts list have special

characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit.
When replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only those
specified parts.

Symbol
yNo. Parts No. Description Sy;n:ol Parts No. Description
Q126 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 Diodes
Q127 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q128 | M07137307 | 2SC1741 D401 | M04167326 | LN513RA (LED)
Q129 | M07137308 | 2SA854 D405 | M07444320 | SLP-154B (LED)
Q130 | M07390303 | 2SA2320 D421 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Q131 | M07390304 | 2SA999 D422 | M05200320 | 152473
Q132 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D423 | M05200320 | 152473
Q133 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D424 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Q134 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D481 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
Q135 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D482 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Q136 | M07137307 | 2SC2320 D483 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Q137 | M07137308 | 2SA854 D501 | M05200320 | 152473
Q138 | M07390304 | 2SA999 D502 | M07496320 | 1S188FM
Q139 | M07390303 25C2320 D503 | M05200320 152473
Q140 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D504 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Q141 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D505 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Q142 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 D506 | M05200320 152473
Q143 | M07151310 2SD330 D601 | M05200320 152473
Q144 | M07390303 2SC2320 D602 | M07496320 1S188FM
Q145 | M05067315 25D361 D603 | M05200320 152473
D604 | M05200320 | 152473
D605 | M05200320 | 152473
" D606 | M05200320 | 1S2473
Electrical parts D951 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
C115 | M07502360 | C-ELECT-35V1000 D952 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
LA101| M07374251 | LAMP-12V 0.05A D953 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
LA102| M07374251 | LAMP-12V 0.05A D954 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
LA103| M07374251 | LAMP-12V 0.05A D955 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
LA104| M07297250 | LAMP-5V 0.06A D956 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
LA105| M07297250 | LAMP-5V 0.06A D957 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100
LA106| M07374251 | LAMP-12V 0.05A D958 | M07492322 | MZ-316 (Zener)
M101 | M07469638 | MOTOR (VERTICAL) D959 | M07496321 | MZ-312 (Zener)
M102 | M07469639 | MOTOR (HORIZONTAL) D960 | M07446324 | MZ-305 (Zener)
M103 | M04167638 | MOTOR-ASS'Y D961 | M05200320 | 1S2473
S101 | M04165459 | SW-MICRO
S102 | M07297450 | SW-MICRO
S103 | M07297450 | SW-MICRO ICs
i | SOTRTRE| S L IC401 | M05177343 | MSM5953RS
105 | ITAASER0 | . SW-PLEH IC501 | M04162343 | NE645B
S106 | MO7445000 | SW-FUSH IC601 | M04162343 | NEG45B
S107 | M07445660 | SW-PUSH
S108 | M07445660 | SW-PUSH
S109 | M07445661 | SW-SLIDE
VR101| M05104360 VR-SEMI-B220K Transistors
Q401 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q402 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q421 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q422 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q423 | M07390304 | 2SA999
Q424 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q425 | M05147313 | 2SC2497
Q426 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q481 | M07141303 | 2SC1741
Q482 | M07061304 | 2SD330
Q483 | M07370305 | 2SD756
Q501 | M07113310 | 2SC1708
Q502 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q503 | M07390303 | 2SC2320

—aF —



MC-8000

NOTE: A\ and [ marked components on the parts list have special
characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit.
When replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only those
specified parts.

SY’:I“:O' Part No. Description SVPT:Ol Part No. Description
Q504 | M07390303 25C2320 VR502| M05200360 VR-SEMI-B10K
Q505 | M07390303 25C2320 VR503| M04165405 VR-W-A50K25
Q506 | M07390303 25C2320 VR504| M05175361 VR-SEMI-B50K
Q507 | M07390303 25C2320 VR601| M05175360 VR-SEMI-B20K
Q509 | M07390303 25C2320 VR602, M05200360 VR-SEMI-B10K
Q510 | M07390303 25C2320 VR603 M04165405 VR-W-A50K25
Q601 | M07113310 25C1708 VR604| M05175361 VR-SEMI-B50K

Q602 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 ‘
Q503 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q604 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q605 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 :
Q606 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 i
Q607 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 :
Q609 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q610 | M07390303 | 2SC2320

Miscellaneous

| MO04165550 Belt (for counter)
M05174550 Belt (FF/REW)

Electrical parts M05163552 Belt (Capstan)
M04165404 Counter
FL601 | M05184480 FILTER .
o M05177120 | Knob (Eject/Pause)
H1 M04165830 HEAD-REC/PLAY
; M05177121 Knob (FF/REW/STOP)
H2 M05176831 HEAD-ERASE
! M05177122 Knob (Play)
J507 M07496475 JACK (Mic)
M05195213 Knob (Rec)
K901 | M05204390 SOLENOID ;
L502 | MO5175420 | COIL-393J M04167211 Knob-Ass’y (Level-R)
L503 | MO5110420 | COIL-472J MO04167212 | Knob-Ass'y (Level-L)
i M05163060 Reel Cap
L602 | M05175420 COIL-393J M05021627 S
L603 | M05110420 | COIL-472J B Gall

L951 | M04167536 | COIL-102J

ME1 | M04165261 | METER

ME2 | M04165261 | METER

PL401 | M04168250 | LAMP-12V 0.05A
PL402 | M04168250 | LAMP-12V 0.05A
PL403 | M04168250 | LAMP-12V 0.05A

S501 | M05163431 | SW-SLIDE
S502 | M05147431 | SW-LEVER
S503 | M05162430 | SW-LEVER

Packing Materials, etc.

S504 MO04165456 SW-LEVER 300 | M07460540 Lead-MW/LW Antenna
S505 | M04165457 | SW-SLIDE 300 | M04057540 | Antenna-FM
S506 | M04165458 | SW-SLIDE 300 | M04165012 | Driver
S507 | M07445660 | SW-PUSH 300 | M04165013 | Spanner
S508 | M07445660 | SW-PUSH 300 | M07445603 | Adaptor
S509 | M05163433 | SW-REEF 300 | M07445747 | Spacer
S510 | M05163433 | SW-REEF 300 | M07445777 | Screw-Metal
S511 | M05174437 | SW-MICRO
T481 | M04167535 | COIL-OSC 301 | M04165725 | Shade for LP
VR401| M04165406 | VR-W-B50k25 302 | M04165726 | Shade for EP
VR402| M04165406 | VR-W-B50k25 303 | M04165901 Cushion-Paper
304 M07445690 Dust cover
VR481| M05175361 | VR-SEMI-B50K 305 | M04165910 | Cushion-Mold
VR482| M05175361 | VR-SEMI-B50K 306 | M04165910 | Cushion-Mold

VR501| M05175360 VR-SEMI-B20k

—44 —



PACKAGING INSTRUCTION

Screw-Bind (Brass) (669S041H27)

Collar Metal (550S001H75)

Spacer-PL  (550D667H01)

MC-8000

Cushion paper
(M04165901)

Dust cover
(M07445690)

Cushion-Mold (Left)
(M04165910)

Or

Packing bag
(for power cord)

Power cord

Packing box
(UB00B101HO3)

*A ies (C of
Parts bag (UB71S006H21)
Instruction booklet (U871BO05HBI)
Warranty card (UB50B090H28)
Lead (for AM antenna)  (M07460540)
Antenna-FM (M04057540)
Driver (M04165012)
Spanner (M04165013)
Adaptor-45r.p.m (M07445603)
Spacer (M07445747)
Screw-Metal (M07445777)
(for LP)
(M04165725)
Shade (for EP)
(M04165726)

Cushion-Mold (Right)
(M04165910)

—45—



SM-0076

2 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION MC-8000-WGIE)

HEAD OFFICE MITSUBISHI DENKI BLDG . MARUNOUCHI. TOKYO 100. TELEX J24532 CABLE MELCO TOKYO Printed in Japan

]





